

Civ DJ 10404/16
PARAMJEET KAUR KOHLI Vs. RANI

31.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sudhir Kumar Saneja, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Puran Chand, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Case is at the stage of DE.

On last date of hearing, directions were given to defendant for filing of PF for summoning of witnesses as mentioned at serial no. 2 and 3 in the list of witnesses, however, no steps have been taken.

Subject to cost of Rs. 1000/- to be paid to plaintiff by defendant, said witnesses be called on filing of PF for next date of hearing.

Two applications have been moved in this matter by defendant. The first application is for summoning of witnesses, however, perusal of record shows that order for summoning of said witnesses has already been passed by this Court on 03.06.2023. Accordingly, this application is disposed off as infructuous.

Another application has been moved u/s 151 CPC on behalf of defendant thereby seeking permission to delete the name of witness no. 4 and 5 from the list of witnesses and to add the name of two other witnesses i.e. Sh. Harjiinder Jit Singh and concerned Clerk of Institute of Human Behaviour and Allied Sciences GT Road, Dilshad Garden, Delhi, however, it is not mentioned in the application that how the witnesses to whom defendant wants to add in list of witnesses are relevant.

Opportunity is granted to file the written submissions mentioning the relevancy of said witnesses.

Put up on **16.09.2023.**

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/31.07.2023